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Government of lndia

Ministry of Corporate Affairs

Office of the Registrar of Companies, Bihar

4th Floor, K Wing, Maurya Lok Complex

Dakbunglow Road, Patna-800001

8 {0612)- 22161 sO I 29sOr2L

TiB[/No.: ROC/PA'I/SCN / sec. 12/ 71535 / fraia/Date: 20.03.2024

Order for penalty for violation of section 12(l) {w 12(4) of the Companies Act, 2013

N,VS. SHYAM SUNIL CONSI'RUCTION INDIA LIMITED
CIN: U45200I1R2005PLC011535

Appointnrcnt of Ad iudication Officer:-

1. The Ministrv oI Corporate Affairs vide its Gazette Notification No. A42011/112/201,L Ad.lI dated
24.03.2015 has appointed the undersigned as Adjudicating Officer in exercise of the powers conferred
under section 454 of the Companies Act, 201.3 (herein after known as Act) read with Companies
(Adjudication of Penalties) Rules, 2014 for adjudging penalties under the provisions of this Act.

Compalry:-

2. Whereas Company M/s. Shyam Sunil Construction India Limited, CIN- U452008R2005PLC011535
(herein after known as Company) is a registered company with this office under the provisioru of the
Companies Act, 2013 (or previous Acts in force, as applicable) having its registered office situated at
Balbhadarapur, Laheriasarai Na, Darbhanga, Bihar, 000000, India as per MCA website.

Facts about the case:-

3. WIIEIiLAS of{ice of the Registrar of Companies, Bihar-cum-Official Liquidator, High Cour! Pabm, has
issueel uotice u/ s.206(1) of the Companies Act,2013 dated 10.01.2024 to the company and its directors,
the said letter addressed to the company is returned undelivered in this office with postal rcmarks " ltem
Refirned Addrcssee Ieft witltout instructions" . Therefore, it appears that the company is not maintaining its
registered office as required under section 12(1) of the Companies Ac! 2013.

Whereas this of(ice has issued show cause notice for the violation of section 12 of the Companies Act
2013, vide letter no. ROC/PAT/SCN /Sec.72/11,535 /'1497-7500 dated 72.02.2O24 to the company and its
directors, but no reply has yet been received from them. However, it is observed that the said letter/SCN
addressed to the company was retumed undelivered with the postahemark" Item Returned Aditresxe bf
toithout instructions". In view of the aforesaid remarks of the postal authority, it is clear that the registered
office of the company as notified with the Registrar is not capable of receiving and acknowledging all
communications and notices. Hence, it appears that the provisions of Section 12 of the Companies Acf
2013 have been contravened by the company and its officers/managing director and therefore they are
liable for penalty u/s 12(8) of the Companies Act, 2013.
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5. Sections 12(1), 12( ) and 12(8) are reproduced as under:-
Section 12(1) - " A conryany dull, on antl fronr tlu thirtieth dny of its incorporation and at all timcs thereafter, haoe
a registererl ot'fce cnptble of receioing md ncknotoledging nll conmrunicttions and notices as may be prescrfued" .

Section 12(4) - "Notice of eoery clunge of the situation of tlrc registered ofice, ueified in the mnnrcr prcrcibed,
afier tle date of irrcorporution of the compnny, slwll be giaen to tlu Registrar ntithin thirty days of thc change, who
shall rccord the sate" .

Section 12(8) - If any defnilt is mntle in complying uith the requirenrent of this section, the company nnd mery
oficer uln is in fut'mLlt slull he liable to a penalty of one thousand rupees for mery day duing which tle default
contiru.rcs bul not exceeding one lakh rupees".

6. Furthel Section 4468 states that "if penalty is pnyahle for non-conryliance of any of tlu proztisions of this Act by
n One Person Conryany, snnll contpany, start-up cofitpany or Producer Company, orby any of its oficer in default,
or nny otlwr person in respect of such conrpany, tfun suclt conpnny, its ofuer in fufault or any otler person, as the
cnse ny be, slnll be liable to a penalty zohich slnll not be more than one-hnlf of the penalty specified in such
prouisiorts sttltject to a naxitrum of ttoo lakh rupees in case of n contpany and one lakh rupees in cax of an offcer
tpho is in defnult or any otler person, ns tlrc case nny be".

7. As per clause 85 of section 2 of the Companies Act, 2013, small company nrcans a cornpany zuhox paid up
capitnl and twnot,er slnll not exceed rupees four crore and rupees forty crore respectioely. As per MCA portal, paid
up capitnl of tlw conrynny- Slrynm Sunil ConstnLction lndia Limited is Rs. 4,00,00,000/- and tlu tumoaer of tle
conryany is Rs.63,895.00/- ns per Financial Years 2022-2023. T.lerefore, the benefts of small company are extended
to tlris noticee ultile adjudicaling pennlly.

OI(DER

8. Having consiclered the facts and circumstances of the case and after taking into account the {actors above
I heleby impose a penalty of Rs. 30,500 (Thirty Thousand Five Hundred) on the company and Rs. 30,500
(Thirty Thousand llive Flundred) each on the 3 (three) directors/officers in default of the company as per
Table below under section 12(8) of the Act for failure in compliance of section 12(1) and 12(4) of the
Com nies Act, 2013.

Naturc of
dcfault

Registere
d office is
not
capable of
receiving
communi
cations

Violatio
n under
Compan
ics Act,

2013

Section
72(1) oI
the
Compani
es Act,
2013

[*No of days have been calculated ftom 20.0L.2024 (date of item retume d) n1120.03.2024 (date oI order)]
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Name of person
on whom penalty

imposed

Per day
Penalty

for
default

(ns.)

Final Penalty
Imposed

(R'J
(As per section
Section tl46B:

penalty shall not
be more than one

half of the
penalty specified
in such sections)

6"1 1000 61.1000=61,000 30500

ShyamOn Shri
Kishor Ray

61 1000 61.1000=61,000 30s00

On Shri Rishi Raj 67 1000 61*1000=61,000 30s00
On Shri Kumar
Aman

6L 61*1000=61,000 30500

No.
of

days
of

defa
ult*

Total Penalty
(R'J

(maximum of
one lakh rupees)

On Company

1000
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9. The noticee shall pay the amount of penalty individually for the company and its directors (out of own
pocket) by way of e-payment (available on Ministry website www .tn under " Pay miscellaneous
fees" category in MCA fee and payment Services within 90 (ninety) days of this order. The Challan/SRN
generated after payment of penalty through online mode shall be forwarded to this office.

10. Appeal ag,ainst this order mav be filed in writing with the Regional Director (ER), Ministry of Corporate
Affairs, Kolkata, within a period of 60 (sixty) days from the date of receipt of this order, in Form ADJ
(available on Ministry website wu,w.mca. .ltl setting forth the grounds of appeal and shall be
accompanied by a certified copy of this order {Section 454(5) & 454(6) of the Ac! read with Companies
(Adjudication of Penalties) Rules, 2014|.

11. Your attention is also invited to section 454(8) of the Act in the event of non-compliance with this order.

(Aparajit Barua)
Adludicating Officer &

Registrar of Companies{um-
Official Liquidator, Patm

To:-

)fihy am SurulConstruction India Limited,
,/ Balbhadarapur,LaheriasaraiNa,\' Darbhanga,Bihar,000000,lndia.

2) Shri Shyam Kishor Ray,
Balbhaclrapur, I)arbhanga, 846006, Bihar, India.

3) Shri Itishi ltaj,
H. P. Hishla Chowk. Bhadrapur,
Laheriasarai, Darbhanga, 846001, Bihar, lndia.

4) Shri Kumar Aman,
Vill-Champa, Warcl No.3, Parjuar,
Madhubani, 847229, Bihar, India.
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Copy to:-
The Regional Director (ER),
Ministry of Corporate Affairs,
234/ 4 A.l.C. Bose Iload, 2"d MSO Building,
2nd Floor, Kolkata 700020, for information please.


